PUBLIC GRIEVANCES COMMISSION

GOVT. OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI

Order under Para 2(B) of the PGC Resolution No F.4/14/94-AR dated 30.7.1998

Date of hearing: 14th June, 2018

Complainant : Smt. Gurnam Kaur wife of late Shri Shiv Singh

Respondent : Special Commissioner of Police

Delhi Police (Vigilance), PS Barakhamba Road, New Delhi

Grievance No. : PGC/2017/DP/192

Grievance filed on : 6/7/2017 First hearing in the PGC : 23/8/2017

Scheduled on

1. Brief facts of the complaint

The complainant has filed a complaint in PGC stating that her son has gone missing since 6.11.2016 and a missing report was lodged at PS Nihal Vihar vide GD NO. 39, dated 7.11.2016. On 8.11.2016, PS Miawali Nagar published a notice in newspaper regarding recovery of a dead body. She visited the PS and she was taken to Sanjay Gandhi Hospital and she recognized the dead body as of her son. The Post mortem was conducted on 9.11.2016 and the cause of death was reported as Asphyxia as a result of antemortem drowning. She further stated that she had reported the matter to SHO on 8.11.2016 stating that her son has been abducted, killed by drowning by someone else. She had even named the person namely Kulwant Kaur and her associates whom she suspected of having caused the death of her son as she had threatened the complainant on 5.11.2016 that her son would be abducted and killed by her and her brothers. In this regard she had also lodged a complaint with PS Nihal Vihar on 5.11.2016 but no written report was taken by the police. She alleged that despite being the case of murder, SHO/Nihal Vihar has not registered the FIR in the matter inspite of visiting several times to t he PS. On the contrary, HC Manoj, ASI Rampal and SHO Sharad Chand misbehaved with her, tried to molest her and asked for sexual favours from her grand daughter for lodging of FIR. The complainant has requested t hat SHO Nihal Vihar may be directed to register the FIR for murder of her son and matter may be thoroughly investigation and appropriate action may be taken against all the accused persons under relevant provisions of law.

2. Proceedings in the Public Grievances Commission

The PGC convened its first hearing in the complaint on 23rd August, 2017, the second hearing held on 25th October, 2017, the third hearing held on 10th January, 2018, the fourth hearing held on 28th February, 2018, the fifth hearing held on 28th March, 2018, the sixth hearing held on 23rd May, 2018 and the seventh hearing held on 14th June, 2018, when the following were present:-

Complainant : Present

Respondent : SI Suresh Kumar, PG Cell/Outer District

3 Relevant facts emerging during the hearing

The complainant is present and has filed a representation in the Commission addressed to the Special Commissioner of Police, Vigilance, P.S. Barakhamba Road, New Delhi regarding the dead body of her son Paramjit Singh (Pamm) was found in "Ganda Nala" Keshav Pur, Meera Bagh, Petrol pump, New Delhi.

PUBLIC GRIEVANCES COMMISSION

GOVT. OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI

Order under Para 2(B) of the PGC Resolution No F.4/14/94-AR dated 30.7.1998

4. Directions of PGC

Addl. Dy. Commissioner of Police-II/Outer District filed an ATR in the Commission during the hearing held on 25.10.2017 informing that "the allegations leveled in the complaint could not be substantiated. Apart from this, as per the ATR filed by SI Suresh, PG Cell/OD on the last date of hearing, stating that "the allegations of misbehaviour, molestation and sexual favours are denied. It was found that the issue relates to death of her son Paramjeet Singh on 7.11.2016 due to drowning and PM report opined 'death occurred due to Asphysia as a result of Ante-Mortem drowning'. The doctor has opined, "I am of the opinion that the injuries mentoned in PM report NO. 1133/16 is possible by fall in Nala. The cause of death is Asphyxia as a result of Ante-Mortem drowning." As per police, the investigation in the case of death is concluded and no further investigation needed.

However, a copy of the representation filed by the complainant is being referred to Special Commissioner (Vigilance) for necessary action at his end.

It is observed that representation submitted by the complainant is unsigned. She is, therefore, directed to submit duly signed representation to Special Commissioner of Police (Vigilance) for enquiry and action in the matter.

With the above advice, the Commission has decided to close the case in PGC.

(SUDHIR YADAV) MEMBER(PGC)

Copy to:

- The Special Commissioner of Police (Vigilance), Delhi Police, PS Barakhamba Road, New Delhi.
- 2. The Addl. Commissioner of Police (Vigilance), Delhi Police, Police Station Barakhamba Road, New Delhi-110001.
- 3. The Addl. Commissioner of Police (District West), PS Rajouri Garden, New Delhil-110027
- 4. DCP/Outer District, O/o Deputy Commissioner of Delhi Police (Outer District), Pushpanjali, Pitampura, Delhi.
- 5.. SHO/PS Nihal Vihar, Police Station Nihal Vihar, Delh.
- 6. Smt. Gurnam Kaur wife of late Shri Shiv Singh